

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

---

<p><b>IN RE: LOCAL TV ADVERTISING ANTITRUST LITIGATION</b></p> <p><i>This document applies to all actions.</i></p>	<p>Master Docket No. 18-06785</p> <p>MDL No. 2867</p> <p>Honorable Virginia M. Kendall</p>
--	--

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENTS  
WITH DEFENDANTS CBS, FOX, THE COX ENTITIES, AND SHAREBUILDERS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**II. BACKGROUND** ..... 2

A. LITIGATION HISTORY ..... 2

B. SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS AND RESULTING AGREEMENT WITH CBS. .... 4

C. SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS AND RESULTING AGREEMENT WITH FOX..... 6

D. SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS AND RESULTING AGREEMENT WITH THE COX ENTITIES. .... 7

E. SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS AND RESULTING AGREEMENT WITH SHAREBUILDERS..... 9

F. THE PROPOSED PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION TO SETTLEMENT CLASS MEMBERS..... 10

**III. LEGAL STANDARD** ..... 11

**IV. ARGUMENT** ..... 13

A. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS ARE FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE..... 13

1. *Plaintiffs and Interim Lead Counsel Have Represented the Settlement Classes Vigorously and Skillfully.* ..... 13

2. *The Settlements are the Product of Informed, Arm’s-Length Negotiations.* ..... 14

3. *The Relief Provided to the Settlement Classes is Substantial.* ..... 15

4. *The Relief is Adequate Considering the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal.*..... 16

5. *The Relief is Adequate Considering the Effectiveness of the Proposed Method of Distributing Relief to the Settlement Classes.* ..... 17

6. *The Relief is Adequate Considering the Terms of the Proposed Award of Attorney’s Fees* ..... 18

7. *The Settlements and the Proposed Plan of Allocation Treat Settlement Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other.* ..... 20

B. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASSES SATISFY RULE 23(A) ..... 21

1. *Numerosity is Satisfied*..... 22

2. *Commonality is Satisfied*..... 22

3. *Typicality is Satisfied* ..... 23

4. *Adequacy is Satisfied*..... 24

C. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASSES SATISFY RULE 23(B)(3)..... 25

1. *Common Issues Predominate.* ..... 25

2. *A Class Action is Superior to Individual Litigations.*..... 26

D. INTERIM CO-LEAD COUNSEL SHOULD BE APPOINTED SETTLEMENT CLASS COUNSEL..... 27

E. PLAINTIFFS WILL BRING A SEPARATE MOTION TO APPROVE THE FORM AND MANNER OF DISSEMINATION OF NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS..... 28

**V. CONCLUSION..... 28**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agretti v. ANR Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 242 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>Alexander v. Q.T.S. Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 573358 (N.D. Ill. July 30, 1999).....	25
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	25
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	11
<i>Arnold Chapman &amp; Paldo Sign &amp; Display Co. v. Wagener Equities, Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>In re Blue Cross Blue Shield Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 8256366 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 30, 2020) .....	19
<i>Camp Drug Store, Inc. v. Cochran Wholesale Pharm., Inc.</i> , 897 F.3d 825 .....	19
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 9266493 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2015).....	20
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Bd. of Educ. of Chicago</i> , 797 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	25
<i>In re Citric Acid Antitrust Litig.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (N.D. Cal. 2001) .....	20
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va. Mortg. Lending Practices Litig.</i> , 795 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	19

*In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.*,  
1981 WL 2093 (S.D. Tex. June 22, 1981), *aff'd*, 659 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1981) .....15

*In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.*,  
659 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1981) .....15

*In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.*,  
643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981) .....13

*In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.*,  
456 U.S. 998 (1982).....13

*In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.*,  
2006 WL 3247396 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006).....17

*In re Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust Litig.*,  
378 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2019) .....16

*E.E.O.C. v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.*,  
768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985) .....11

*E.E.O.C. v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.*,  
478 U.S. 1004 (1986).....11

*Fauley v. Drug Depot, Inc.*,  
323 F.R.D. 594 (N.D. Ill. 2018) (Kendall, J.).....22, 23, 25

*Felzen v. Andreas*, 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998).....11

*Four in One Co. v. S.K. Foods, L.P.*,  
2014 WL 4078232 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2014).....20

*Gautreaux v. Pierce*,  
690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982) .....12

*Goldsmith v. Tech. Sos. Co.*,  
1995 WL 17009594 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995).....14

*Hughes v. Baird & Warner, Inc.*,  
1980 WL 1894 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 1980) .....26

*Isby v. Bayh*,  
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) .....11, 12

*Keele v. Wexler*,  
149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998) .....23

*Kleen Prods. LLC v. Int’l Paper Co.*,  
2017 WL 5247928 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 17, 2017).....16

*Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt., Co. LLC*,  
571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009) .....13, 22

*In re Lawnmower Engine Horsepower Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
733 F. Supp. 2d 997 (E.D. Wis. 2010).....16

*In re Lithium Ion Batteries Antitrust Litig.*,  
2020 WL 7264559 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2020).....16

*Lucas v. Vee Pak, Inc.*,  
2017 WL 6733688 (N.D. Ill., Dec. 20, 2017).....15

*McNeely v. Nat’l Mobil Health Care, LLC*,  
2008 WL 4816510 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 27, 2008) .....17

*Montgomery v. Cont’l Intermodal Grp.-Trucking LLC*,  
2021 WL 1339305 (D.N.M. Apr. 9, 2021) .....18

*In re Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n Student-Athlete Concussion Inj. Litig.*,  
332 F.R.D. 202 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....22

*Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers’ Ass’n v. Allied Van Lines, Inc.*,  
231 F.R.D. 280 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....23

*In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....20

*In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....20

*Paper Sys. Inc. v. Nippon Paper Indus. Co.*,  
281 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2002) .....15

*Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.*,  
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) .....19

*In re Potash Antitrust Litig.*,  
2013 WL 12470850 (N.D. Ill. June 12, 2013).....19

*In re Processed Egg Prod. Antitrust Litig.*,  
2016 WL 3584632 (E.D. Pa. June 30, 2016).....26

*In re Processed Egg Prod. Antitrust Litig.*,  
284 F.R.D. 249 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....16

*Pruitt v. City of Chicago*,  
472 F.3d 925 (7th Cir. 2006) .....22

*Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank*,  
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002) .....11

*Rohlfing v. Manor Care, Inc.*,  
172 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....25

*Rosario v. Livaditis*,  
963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992) .....23, 24

*In re Rubber Chems. Antitrust Litig.*,  
232 F.R.D. 346 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....23

*Saltzman v. Pella Corp.*,  
257 F.R.D. 471 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....24

*Saltzman v. Pella Corp.*,  
606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010) .....24

*Sec’y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons*,  
805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) .....24

*In re Steel Antitrust Litig.*,  
2015 WL 5304629 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 9, 2015) .....23, 24, 25

*Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.*,  
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....17

*In re Superior Beverage/Glass Container Consol. Pretrial*,  
133 F.R.D. 119 (N.D. Ill. 1990).....17

*Swanson v. Am. Consumer Indus., Inc.*,  
415 F.2d 1326 (7th Cir. 1969) .....22

*In re Telectronics Pacing Sys. Inc.*,  
137 F. Supp. 2d 985 (S.D. Ohio 2001) .....17

*Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.*,  
451 U.S. 630 (1981).....15

*Thillens, Inc. v. Cmty. Currency Exch. Ass’n*,  
97 F.R.D. 668 (N.D. Ill. 1983).....23

*In re TikTok, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.*,  
556 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (N.D. Ill. 2021) .....12, 14, 18

*Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo*,  
577 U.S. 442 (2016).....25

<i>Uhl v. Thoroughbred Tech. &amp; Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 309 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>United States v. Sinclair Broadcast Group, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-2609, ECF No. 1 (D.D.C.).....	2, 3, 5, 6
<i>In re Universal Serv. Fund Tel. Billing Practices Litig.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 661 (D. Kan. 2004).....	27
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 629 (D. Kan. 2008).....	23
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	23
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 90 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	27
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 1737867 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2000).....	20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	22
<i>Walker v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 2019 WL 8058082 (7th Cir. Oct. 25, 2019) .....	22
<b>Statutes &amp; Rules</b>	
Sherman Act.....	27
Sherman Act Section 1.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g).....	27, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
The Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 21.632 (2004) .....	12
McLaughlin on Class Actions § 6.23 (17th ed. 2020).....	20
